
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4749 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023 

 
SETTING UP PM MITRA PARKS 

 
4749. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:  

          SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH: 
 

 
 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

(a) the details regarding the Government’s plan to set up Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) parks in the country;  
 

(b) whether the Government has any plans/ proposals to set up more PM MITRA parks in the country 

specifically in the State of Gujarat and if so, the details thereof;  
 

(c) whether the PM MITRA parks have been able to reduce logistics cost and strengthen the value chain 

of the textile sector;  
 

(d) whether the project has been able to boost local investment and Foreign Direct Investments in the 

Textile sector; and  
 

(e) if so, the details thereof? 

 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b):   The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region 

and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure 

including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crores for a period of seven years upto 

2027-28.   18 proposals from 13 State Governments for setting up PM MITRA Park have been 

received.  The Government has finalized following 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar),   Telangana 

(Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari),   Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up of PM MITRA Parks.  

(c) to (e):   The Scheme envisages strengthening the Indian textile industry by way of enabling scale of 

operations, reducing  logistics cost by housing the entire value chain at one location, attracting 

investment both domestic as well as Foreign Direct Investment, generating employment and 

augmenting export potential.  
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